RESOLUTION NO. 2023-005

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT AN APPROPRIATION FROM THE STATE SUPPLEMENTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$273,331, INCREASING THE POLICE DEPARTMENT'S REVENUE AND EXPENSE BUDGET BY THAT SAME AMOUNT

WHEREAS, the State Legislature has recently authorized the release of supplemental funding for frontline law enforcement under the State Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund (SLESF) for FY 2022/2023; and

WHEREAS, the amount appropriated for the Elk Grove Police Department is \$273,331; and

WHEREAS, funds under this program must be used in accordance with Government Code 30061 and approved by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has determined an expenditure plan that supports police operations and services for the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure plan allocates funds to be used for one additional Administrative Assistant position to be added in a future Council resolution and three vehicles: and

WHEREAS, the SLESF funding will cover costs for the Administrative Assistant position for a period of 19 months from date of hire and thereafter will need to be covered by other funding sources once the SLESF funding has been fully expended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1) Authorizes the City Manager to accept an appropriation from the State Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund (SLESF) in the amount of \$273,331;
- 2) Approves an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Police Department Budget, increasing the revenue and expense budget in the amount of \$273,331;
- 3) Directs the expenditure of funds in accordance with Government Code Section

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11th day of January 2023

> BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-005

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 11, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California